LM5027 Evaluation Board National Semiconductor
Application Note 1976
Terry Allinder
August 19, 2009
Introduction
The LM5027 evaluation board is designed to provide the de-
sign engineer with a fully functional power converter based
on the Active Clamp Forward topology to evaluate the

A
N
-1
9
7
6
Bill of Materials
Item Part Number Description Value
C 1 C4532X7R2A225M CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 2.2µ, 100V
C 2 C4532X7R2A225M CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 2.2µ, 100V
C 3 C4532X7R2A225M CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 2.2µ, 100V
C 4 C4532X7R2A225M CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 2.2v, 100V
C 5 APXE4R0ARA681MH80G CAPACITOR, CER, United Chemi-Con 680µ, 4V
C 6 C1210C476M8PACTU CAPACITOR,CER,KEMET 47µ, 10V
C 7 C1210C476M8PACTU CAPACITOR,CER,KEMET 47µ, 10V
C 8 C0603C471J5GAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 470p, 50V
C 9 C0603C103K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 0.01µ, 25V
C 10 C0603C223K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 0.022µ, 25V
C 11 C0603C473K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 0.047µ, 25V
C 12 C1608X7R1H104K CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 0.1µ, 50V
C 13 C0603C101J5GAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 100p, 50V
C 14 C0603C104K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 0.1µ, 25V
C 15 C3216X7R2E104K CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 0.1µ, 250V
C 16 C1608X7R1H104K CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 0.1µ, 50V
C 17 C1210C476M8PACTU CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 47µ, 10V
C 18 C1210C476M8PACTU CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 47µ, 10V
C 19 C0603C221J3GAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 220p, 25V
C 20 OPEN
C 21 C3216X7R2E104K CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 0.1µ, 250V
C 22 C1608X7R1H104K CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 0.1µ, 25V
C 23 C0603C103K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 0.01µ, 25V
C 24 C0603C473K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 0.047µ, 25V
C 25 C0603C473K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 0.047µ, 25V
C 26 C4532X7R3D222K CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 2200p, 2000V
C 27 GRM188R61E105KA12D CAPACITOR, CER, MURATA 1.0µ, 25V
C 28 C0603C224K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 0.22µ, 25V
C 29 C0603C102K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 1000p, 25V
C 30 C0603C102K3RAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 1000p, 25V
C 31 C0805C471J5GAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 470p, 50V
C 32 C0805C471F5GAC CAPACITOR, CER, KEMET 470p, 50V
C 33 C2012X7R2A332K CAPACITOR, CER, TDK 3300p, 100V

SIDE OF PCB
L 1 SRU1048-6R8Y INPUT CHOKE, Bourns 6.8uH, 4.8Arms
L 2 7443556130 CHOKE, WURTH 1.2µH, 37A
L 3 SDR0503-332JL CHOKE, Bourns 3.3mH, 0.045 A
Q 1 SI7846DP N-FET, SILICONIX 150V, 50m
Q 2 SI3475 P-FET, IR 200V, 1.6
Q 3 SI7866DP FET, SILICONIX 20V, 3m
Q 4 SI7866DP FET, SILICONIX 20V, 3m
Q 5 SI7866DP FET, SILICONIX 20V, 3m
Q 6 SI7866DP FET, SILICONIX 20V, 3m
Q 7 MMBT2907A Bipolar, PNP, 60V, 600mA
Q 8 QSX6 Bipolar, NPN, 30V, 1.5A ROHM
Q 9 2N7002VA FET, N_Channel, Fairchild 60V 280mA
Q 10 MMBT2907A Bipolar, PNP, 60V, 600mA
R 1 CRCW120610R0F RESISTOR 10
R 2 CRCW08059093F RESISTOR 90.9k
R 3 CRCW06032002F RESISTOR 20k
R 4 CRCW06034992F RESISTOR 49.9k
R 5 CRCW06034991F RESISTOR 4.99k
R 6 CRCW08059093F RESISTOR 90.9K
R 7 CRCW06031001F RESISTOR 1K
R 8 CRCW06036191F RESISTOR 6.19K
R 9 CRCW06035R60F RESISTOR 5.6
R 10 CRCW06032492F RESISTOR 24.9K
R 11 CRCW06034992F RESISTOR 49.9K
R 12 CRCW06031001F RESISTOR 1K
R 13 CRCW06035R60F RESISTOR 5.6
R 14 CRCW120649R9F RESISTOR 49.9
R 15 CRCW06036R34F RESISTOR 6.34
R 16 OPEN
R 17 CRCW06032200F RESISTOR 220
R 18 CRCW06031002F RESISTOR 10k
R 19 CRCW06034R70F RESISTOR 4.7
R 20 SHORT (0 Ohms) RESISTOR, 0 OHMS 0 ohms
R 21 CRCW06031001F RESISTOR 1K
R 22 CRCW06032000F RESISTOR 200
R 23 CRCW06031002F RESISTOR 10k
R 24 CRCW06031502F RESISTOR 15k
R 25 CRCW06032492F RESISTOR 24.9k
R 26 CRCW060310R0F RESISTOR 10
19 www.national.com
A
N
-1
9
7
6
Item Part Number Description Value
R 27 CRCW060310R0F RESISTOR 10
R 28 CRCW06031001F RESISTOR 1k
R 29 CRCW06032002F RESISTOR 20.0k
R 30 CRCW06031002F RESISTOR 10.0k
R 31 CRCW06034990F RESISTOR 499
R 32 OPEN
R 33 SHORT (0 Ohms) RESISTOR, 0 OHMS 0 ohms
R 34 CRCW1218100JT RESISTOR 10, 1W
R 35 CRCW1218100JT RESISTOR 10, 1W
R 36 CRCW06031001F RESISTOR 1k
R 37 CRCW06033011F RESISTOR 3.01k
R 38 CRCW06034990F RESISTOR 499
R 39 CRCW06034702F RESISTOR 47k
R 40 CRCW06034702F RESISTOR 47k
R 41 CRCW06034702F RESISTOR 47k
R 42 CRCW06031002F RESISTOR 10k
R T1 NTCG164BH103H NTC, 10k @25°C, 1k@100°C, TDK 10k